

File taken up today on an application under order 11 rule 2, & 14

moved on behalf of defendant.

05.06.2024

Present: Sh. Karan Malhotra, Id. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Jai Ram, Id. Counsel for the defendant through V.C.

Ld. Proxy counsel for the plaintiff submits that in the present case, the court has already given date 08.07.2024 for cross-examination of PW-1 and that date may be changed as wife of the main counsel is in the hospital due to surgery.

No application has been filed on behalf of main counsel for the plaintiff for change of date. Today is 05.06.2024 and ld. proxy counsel has already made his mind that main counsel will not appear on 08.07.2024 and the wife of the main counsel will remain admitted in hospital till 08.07.2024.

On the last date of hearing, the date was given as per the convenience of both parties by not keeping much cases on that day as arguments use to occur between both Id. Counsels, on every date, during cross-examination of PW-1. The case is old one of the year 2005, so the court is not inclined to change the date and request of proxy counsel for change of date is declined.

Today reply has not been filed of the above said application on behalf of the plaintiff. Last opportunity is given to the plaintiff to file reply with advance copy to Id. Counsel for the defendant.

Put up for consideration on the above said application on 01.07.2024.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi 05.06.2024