

M/S INSTROMEDIX INDIA PVT. LTD. Vs. M/S SURGI AID
PHARMA

27.03.2026

Present: Sh.Ujjwal Mishra, ld. counsel for the plaintiff
Sh. Jairam Garg, Ld counsel for the defendant.

Affidavit on behalf of the plaintiff in compliance of order dated 23.12.2025 has been filed on record. Copy of the same has been supplied today.

Ld counsel for the defendant submits that vague reply has been given in the affidavit by plaintiff and proper compliance of order dated 23.12.2025 has not been made by the plaintiff.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff has neither produced the original documents nor filed affidavit regarding the original documents in terms of order dated 23.12.2025.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff seeks time for complying the order dated 23.12.2025 regarding production of documents.

Ld counsel for the defendant has opposed the adjournment.

The order has been passed on 23.12.2025 and sufficient time has already been given to the plaintiff for complying the said order.

However, considering the interest of justice, one last opportunity is again given to the plaintiff for complying the order dated 23.12.2025 regarding production of documents, subject to cost of Rs. 2000/- to be paid to the defendant.

The order dated 23.12.2025 be complied by supplying advance copy to Ld counsel for the defendant, within 10 days.

Put up for further proceedings as well as arguments on the replies, if any, on **04.05.2026 at 12.00 Noon.**

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
27.03.2026