

M/S INSTROMEDIX INDIA PVT. LTD. Vs. M/S SURGI AID
PHARMA

20.07.2026

Present: Sh. Ujjwal Mishra, Ld. proxy counsel for the plaintiff
through VC.
Sh.Jai Ram Garg, ld. counsel for the defendant through
VC.

Ld. proxy counsel for the plaintiff submits that in the present case the main counsel is Sh. D.K. Rustogi and he has been designated as Senior counsel so fresh Vakalatnama of another counsel will be filed in the present case on behalf of the plaintiff and seeks an adjournment for making submissions on the pending application of defendant.

Before today's date, Mr Mayank Rustogi was appearing in this case on behalf of the plaintiff and he never disclosed to the court that he is not the main counsel in this case and no Vakalatnama has been executed by the plaintiff in his favour and he is appearing on behalf of main counsel Sh. D.K.Rustogi, being working with him in his office.

Put up for further submissions, if any, on 11.08.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
20.07.2026